
Page 1 to 17

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/038367-2024 

Tender

NHS England South West - NHS Tier 2 Services (Oral
Surgery) in Dorset

NHS Dorset

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-038367

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04c097  

Published 27 November 2024, 5:54pm

The closing date and time has been changed to:

10 January 2025 - no time specified

See the change notice.

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

NHS Dorset

Dorchester

Email

scwcsu.procurement@nhs.net

Country

United Kingdom

Region code

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/038367-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/038367-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/040277-2024
mailto:scwcsu.procurement@nhs.net


Page 2 to 17

UKK25 - Dorset

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.england.nhs.uk/

Buyer's address

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Health

https://www.england.nhs.uk/
https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome
https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome
https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome


Page 3 to 17

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

NHS England South West - NHS Tier 2 Services (Oral Surgery) in Dorset

Reference number

C317857 / WA13790

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85100000 - Health services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

NHS Dorset (the Commissioner) is seeking to commission providers who have the capability
and capacity to deliver NHS Tier 2 Oral Surgery services in Dorset, in line with the specified
requirements.

The procurement is divided into 6 lots, 3 in the Dorset Local Authority boundary and 3 in the
Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole (BCP) Local Authority boundary. Providers may bid
for one or multiple Lots.

Oral surgery deals with the diagnosis and management of pathology of the mouth and jaws
that requires surgical intervention. It involves the treatment of NHS patients aged 16 and
over, and the management of dentally anxious and medically complex patients. Further
information on the services can be found in the Oral Surgery clinical standards and the
service specification.

NHS England » Oral surgery clinical standard

The services will provide Level 2 Oral Surgery for patients, either residing in or currently
under the care of a General Dental Practitioner (GDP), in Dorset. 

All Mandatory Dental Services, including simple non-surgical extractions, are excluded from
the scope but some services will include Sedation in accordance with the Guidance for



Page 4 to 17

Commissioning Sedation for Dental Services in Primary Care 2017.

The aims of the service (with and without Sedation) are to: 

• ensure that equitable, accessible, cost effective, high quality Minor Oral Surgery (MOS)
services are available to the public locally; 

• increase the availability and accessibility of the primary care based MOS services to those
patients who require sedation to support them to receive a minor oral surgical procedure
locally; 

• release pressures and waiting times for treatment at secondary care centres; and 

• reduce the number of patients receiving minor oral surgical procedures under general
anaesthesia. 

Performers will need to be accredited to provide the services to a Level 2 standard. The
accreditation will be through an accreditation panel led by the Managed Clinical Network for
Oral Surgery, with the support of NHS England and the ICB. Further information on
accreditation can be found in the commissioning guide:

https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/09/guidance-for-the-accreditation-
of-performers-of-level-2-complexity-care-dec-2018.pdf 

Performers portfolio of evidence to support their accreditation application will need to be
submitted as part of the bid submission.

The contract term is planned to commence on 1st July 2025 and will be for a duration of 5
years with an optional extension of 2 years.

The maximum total contract values (5+2 years) for each lot are as follows:

Lot 1 £595,000

Lot 2 £1,487,500

Lot 3 £2,677,500

Lot 4 £595,000

Lot 5 £1,487,500

Lot 6 £2,677,500

https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/09/guidance-for-the-accreditation-of-performers-of-level-2-complexity-care-dec-2018.pdf
https://www.england.nhs.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/09/guidance-for-the-accreditation-of-performers-of-level-2-complexity-care-dec-2018.pdf


Page 5 to 17

TUPE is likely to apply to this procurement.

This exercise is being carried out by NHS South, Central and West Commissioning Support
Unit (SCW) on behalf of the Commissioner.

Interested providers will be able to view the opportunity and access the tender
documentation via the 'Live Opportunities' list on the e-procurement system, Atamis,
available on the following link: https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £9,520,000

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

Tenders may be submitted for all lots

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Dorset 1

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85100000 - Health services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKK25 - Dorset

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

NHS Dorset (the Commissioner) is seeking to commission providers who have the capability
and capacity to deliver NHS Tier 2 Oral Surgery services, in line with the specified

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome


Page 6 to 17

requirements

The procurement is divided into lots. Lot 1 covers the Dorset Local Authority boundary.
Please refer to the lot data sheets included within the tender documents for more
information.

TUPE may apply to this lot. 

This exercise is being managed by NHS South, Central and West Commissioning Support
Unit (SCW) on behalf of the Commissioner(s).

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £595,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

1 July 2025

End date

30 June 2030

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

Subject to renewal at the end of the initial contract term.

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No



Page 7 to 17

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Dorset 2

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85100000 - Health services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKK25 - Dorset

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

NHS Dorset (the Commissioner) is seeking to commission providers who have the capability
and capacity to deliver NHS Tier 2 Oral Surgery services, in line with the specified
requirements

The procurement is divided into lots. Lot 2 covers the Dorset Local Authority boundary.
Please refer to the lot data sheet included within the tender documents for more
information.

TUPE may apply to this lot.

This exercise is being managed by NHS South, Central and West Commissioning Support
Unit (SCW) on behalf of the Commissioner(s).

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents



Page 8 to 17

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £1,487,500

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

1 July 2025

End date

30 June 2030

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

Subject to renewal at the end of the initial contract term.

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Dorset 3

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)



Page 9 to 17

85100000 - Health services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKK25 - Dorset

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

NHS Dorset (the Commissioner) is seeking to commission providers who have the capability
and capacity to deliver NHS Tier 2 Oral Surgery services, in line with the specified
requirements

The procurement is divided into lots. Lot 3 covers the Dorset Local Authority boundary.
Please refer to the lot data sheet included within the tender documents for more
information.

TUPE may apply to this lot.

This exercise is being managed by NHS South, Central and West Commissioning Support
Unit (SCW) on behalf of the Commissioner(s).

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £2,677,500

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

1 July 2025

End date

30 June 2030

This contract is subject to renewal



Page 10 to 17

Yes

Description of renewals

Subject to renewal at the end of the initial contract term.

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

BCP 1

Lot No

4

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85100000 - Health services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKK24 - Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

NHS Dorset (the Commissioner) is seeking to commission providers who have the capability
and capacity to deliver NHS Tier 2 Oral Surgery services, in line with the specified
requirements

The procurement is divided into lots. Lot 4 covers the Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole
(BCP) Local Authority boundary. Please refer to the lot data sheet included within the tender
documents for more information.



Page 11 to 17

TUPE will not apply to this lot.

This exercise is being managed by NHS South, Central and West Commissioning Support
Unit (SCW) on behalf of the Commissioner(s).

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £595,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

1 July 2025

End date

30 June 2030

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

Subject to renewal at the end of the initial contract term.

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2) Description



Page 12 to 17

II.2.1) Title

BCP 2

Lot No

5

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85100000 - Health services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKK24 - Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

NHS Dorset (the Commissioner) is seeking to commission providers who have the capability
and capacity to deliver NHS Tier 2 Oral Surgery services, in line with the specified
requirements

The procurement is divided into lots. Lot 5 covers the Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole
(BCP) Local Authority boundary. Please refer to the lot data sheet included within the tender
documents for more information.

TUPE will not apply to this lot.

This exercise is being managed by NHS South, Central and West Commissioning Support
Unit (SCW) on behalf of the Commissioner(s).

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £1,487,500

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing



Page 13 to 17

system

Start date

1 July 2025

End date

30 June 2030

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals

Subject to renewal at the end of the initial contract term.

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

BCP

Lot No

6

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85100000 - Health services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes



Page 14 to 17

UKK24 - Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

NHS Dorset (the Commissioner) is seeking to commission providers who have the capability
and capacity to deliver NHS Tier 2 Oral Surgery services, in line with the specified
requirements

The procurement is divided into lots. Lot 6 covers the Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole
(BCP) Local Authority boundary. Please refer to the lot data sheet included within the tender
documents for more information.

TUPE will not apply to this lot.

This exercise is being managed by NHS South, Central and West Commissioning Support
Unit (SCW) on behalf of the Commissioner(s).

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £2,677,500

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Start date

1 July 2025

End date

30 June 2030

This contract is subject to renewal

Yes

Description of renewals



Page 15 to 17

Subject to renewal at the end of the initial contract term.

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical
information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements
relating to enrolment on professional or trade registers

List and brief description of conditions

You should detail any basic requirements (the Basic Selection Criteria) relating to suitability
to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to enrolment on
professional or trade registers.

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure



Page 16 to 17

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Originally published as:

Date

3 January 2025

Local time

12:00pm

Changed to:

Date

10 January 2025

See the change notice.

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

3 January 2025

Local time

12:15pm

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/040277-2024


Page 17 to 17

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: Yes

Estimated timing for further notices to be published: Initial contract term of 5 years with the
option for a 2 year extension. 

VI.3) Additional information

Interested providers will be able to view this opportunity via the live opportunities list on the
'Health Family' e-procurement system, Atamis. Click on 'View our Live Opportunities' from
the home page, available on the following link: https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome.

Once you have found the opportunity (via the search function, using the title or reference
number), to gain full access to the bid documentation (including questionnaires), you will
need to click on 'Register interest' - this will take you to the log-in page. 

If you are not already registered on the system, you will need to do so before gaining full
access to the documentation and be able to submit a bid. 

This is a Provider Selection Regime (PSR) Contract Notice. The awarding of this contract is
subject to the Health Care Services (Provider Selection Regime) Regulations 2023. For the
avoidance of doubt, the provisions of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 do not apply to
this award.

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

NHS England South West

Taunton

United Kingdom

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

https://health-family.force.com/s/Welcome
http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.1) Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to enrolment on professional or trade registers
	III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
	III.1.3) Technical and professional ability


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-06-16T03:35:47+0100
	TCPDF




